
CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER WILLIE THOMAS REALTY LLC 2331 NE 17TH PL STE 109  OCALA, FL 34470
-7744

REGISTERED AGENT THOMAS, WILLIE 2331 NE 17TH PL 109  OCALA, FL 34470

RESPONDENT 1 WILLIE THOMAS REALTY LLC 2331 NE 17TH PL STE 109  OCALA, FL 34470

LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 2 $14.36 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 8 $176.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 4 $50.00 $0.00

Description: OVERGROWTH Status: NON COMP HEARING

Type: GENERAL VIOLATION Subtype: OVERGROWTH

Opened: 3/18/2025 Closed: Last Action: 1/8/2026 Fllw Up: 12/18/2025

Site Address: 1122 SW 2ND ST OCALA, FL 34471

Site APN: 2845-053-009 Officer: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

Details:
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INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES
INSPECTIONS

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

SECTION 34-95 
WEEDS 

ACCUMULATIONS 
OF TRASH OR 

OTHER 
UNSIGHTLY OR 
UNSANITARY 

MATTER

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 3/18/2025 12/17/2025 Please cut and clean the property.

VIOLATIONS

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $0.55 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $259.66 $0.00

CITY ABATES 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 0 $100.00 $0.00

Total Paid for CITY ABATES: $100.00 $0.00
COSTS FOR CLEANUPS 

OR DEMOLITIONS
001-359-000-000-06-

35960 0 $480.00 $0.00

Total Paid for COSTS FOR CLEANUPS OR DEMOLITIONS: $480.00 $0.00

$50 FINE PER DAY 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 195 $9,750.00 $0.00

Total Paid for DAILY FINES: $9,750.00 $0.00

TOTALS: $10,589.66 $0.00
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CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 4/8/2025 4/8/2025 NOVPH

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 12/19/2025 12/19/2025 NOTICE NON-COMP HEARING

CHRONOLOGY

COMPLIANCE JLB 12/18/2025 12/18/2025 NON COMPLIANT

CUT AND CLEAN
On 12/17/2025, I observed the property had been 
brought into involuntary compliance by assigned 

city vendor. Photo attached. Fines and fees remain 
unpaid. Affidavit of non-compliance completed.

COMPLIANCE JGB 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 NON COMPLIANT

MASSEY INSPECTION
At 0923 i conducted at compliance inspection and 
verified that the lot has not been cut or cleaned. 

Please see photo.

FOLLOW UP JGB 6/20/2025 6/20/2025 COMPLETED

Verified that the vacant lot has been cut and 
cleaned. see photos. AFF of NON COMP created 

and left on admins desk. Prosecution fees still have 
not been paid.

FOLLOW UP JGB 4/8/2025 4/8/2025 NON COMPLIANT Verified that the overgrowth has not been cut. See 
Photos. Novph sent to admin.

FOLLOW UP JGB 4/23/2025 4/23/2025 NON COMPLIANT Verified the overgrowth has not been cut.

HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 5/6/2025 5/6/2025 NON COMPLIANT

At  0858 i conducted a hearing inspection and 
verified there are no changes and the overgrowth 

is still present. Please see photo.

INITIAL JGB 3/18/2025 4/8/2025 NON COMPLIANT

At 1000 while patrolling the area i noticed tall grass 
and weeds on this vacant lot. Please cut and clean 

the property. SEE PHOTO. CLTO sent to admin. RI in 
21 days.
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CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 4/8/2025 4/8/2025

NOVPH MAILED
91 7199 9991 7039 7937 4232
WILLIE THOMAS REALTY LLC

THOMAS WILLIE (REGISTERED AGENT)
2331 NE 17TH PL STE 109
OCALA, FL. 34470-7744

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 12/19/2025 12/19/2025

NOTICE NON-COMP HEARING MAILED
91 7199 9991 7039 7682 7670
WILLE THOMAS REALITY LLC

THOMAS WILLIE
2331 NE 17TH PL STE 109

OCALA FL 34470-7744

CERTIFIED MAIL YVETTE J GRILLO 5/12/2025 5/12/2025

FOF
91 7199 9991 7039 7680 7429
WILLIE THOMAS REALTY LLC

THOMAS, WILLIE
2331 NE 17TH PL, STE 109

OCALA, FL 34470-7744

CLEAN-UP SHANEKA GREENE 11/21/2025 11/21/2025 SENT REQUEST FOR CUT AND CLEAN TO PURE CUTS

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 6/9/2025 6/9/2025

Property owner called today and stated he was unsure of 
what needed to be cut and cleaned. I informed him this 

vacant lot needs to be cut and cleaned off all overgrowth on 
the property. He stated he didnt know where the property 

lines were and i informed him he could find that by looking at 
a survey of the property.

WILLIE THOMAS 
352.804.6107

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 6/20/2025 6/20/2025

Called the property owner at 1236 after verifying the 
overgrowth has been cut on the vacant lot. He informed me 
his guys will be by weekly to ensure the property stays cut 

and cleaned. I let him know he still needed to pay his 
prosecution costs and let him know the amount that is due. 

He stated he would be working on that asap.
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CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 6/20/2025 6/20/2025 property owner called and stated the property has been cut 
and cleaned.

HEARING CODE BOARD YVETTE J GRILLO 5/8/2025 5/9/2025 NEW BUSINESS

MASSEY YVETTE J GRILLO 1/8/2026

MASSEY FOR LIEN
PROPERTY VALUE: $6,460.00

HARD COSTS: $580.00
TOTAL FINES: $9,750.00/REDUCED 10%=$975.00

TOTAL LIEN: $1,555.00

MASSEY YVETTE J GRILLO 6/12/2025 6/23/2025

OFFICER POSTING JENNIPHER L BULLER 12/22/2025 12/22/2025 Notice of Non-Compliance Hearing post upon the property.

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 4/9/2025 4/9/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

Posted on sign in crow at 0852.

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 3/19/2025 3/19/2025 CLTO

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 4/8/2025 4/8/2025
NOVPH

MAY HEARING

PREPARE NOTICE JEFFREY GUILBAULT 5/13/2025 5/13/2025 FAO POSTED ON PROPERTY AT 0915

REGULAR MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 3/19/2025 3/19/2025 CLTO MAILED

REGULAR MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 12/19/2025 12/19/2025 AFF NON-COMP MAILED
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 5/8/2025 5/8/2025

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
34-95 and order to:

1.) (a) Cut and clean the property grounds fully and properly 
removing any weeds, undergrowth, and unsightly or 

unsanitary items by 4:00pm on Thursday, June 5th, 2025. If 
the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, June 
6th, 2025, the City shall enter upon the property and take 
whatever steps are necessary to bring the violations into 
compliance, to include cutting and cleaning the property 

grounds, fully and properly removing any weeds, 
undergrowth, and unsightly or unsanitary items. Additionally, 

there shall be a fine of $50.00 per day that shall run in 
addition to any other fines until this violation has been 

abated.

(b) Upon abatement of any violations of section 34-95 by the 
City, a $100.00 service fee shall be applied pursuant to 

section 34-92(c)(2) of the City of Ocala Code of Ordinances.

2.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $259.66 by June 5th, 2025.
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